B. GPA will contribute cash and land as follows: 

1. GPA will contribute Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) to DHEC to be 
used solely and exclusively for water quality monitoring and other initiatives in 
the Lower Savannah River Basin, payable in Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollar ($750,000) increments, with the first payment commencing ninety (90) 
days following execution of the Project Partnership Agreement and no earlier than 
July 1, 2013, and the remaining payments to be paid on the annual anniversary 
date of the initial payment for the following three (3) years.

[...]

GPA will contribute Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) to the South 
Carolina Department of Natural Resources (“South Carolina DNR”) to be used 
solely and exclusively for monitoring and research of Shortnose and Atlantic 
Sturgeon and their habitat in the estuaries of the Savannah River payable in Seven 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollar ($750,000) increments, with the first payment 
commencing ninety (90) days following execution of the Project Partnership 
Agreement and no earlier than July 1, 2013, and the remaining payments to be 
paid on the annual anniversary date of the initial payment for the following three 
(3) years. 

3. GPA will contribute Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) for 
conservation efforts, as follows.  GPA will pay these funds into an escrow 
account on commercially reasonable terms agreed-upon by GPA, DHEC, and the 
Commission, which will be disbursed to the relevant payees within ten (10) days 
of completion of the Project.

[...]

following four (4) years. 

d) If the Project is completed before the scheduled payments set forth 
in II.B.3(a)-(c) have been made, GPA will pay any remaining payments 
due within ten (10) days of completion of the Project. 

4. GPA will contribute Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($12,500,000) to be used solely and exclusively for environmental and 
conservation projects in the Savannah River Basin to the Savannah River 
Restoration Board in increments of One Million Forty-One Thousand, Six 
Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($1,041,666.67), with the first

[...]

Savannah River Restoration Board will be to fund projects in the Lower Savannah 
River watershed that improve the water quality and aquatic functioning of the 
Savannah River, with a priority on oxbow restoration projects. 

5. Recipients of GPA’s Fifteen Million Dollar ($15,000,000) funding 
contributions set forth in Subsection 3 shall provide an annual summary to GPA 
regarding what projects or activities were completed with the funds within the 
previous year. 

6. Within ninety (90) days following execution of the Project Partnership

[...]

following four (4) years. 

iv. If the Project is completed before the scheduled payments set forth in II.B.3(a)-
(c) have been made, GPA will pay any remaining payments due within ten (10) 
days of completion of the Project. 

d. GPA will contribute Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,500,000) 
to be used solely and exclusively for environmental and conservation projects in the 
Savannah River Basin to the Savannah River Restoration Board in increments of One 
Million Forty-One Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents